

No. 16-111

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP LTD., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL.

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIC C. RASSBACH
Counsel of Record
MARK L. RIENZI
ERIC S. BAXTER
HANNAH C. SMITH
DIANA M. VERM
STEPHANIE HALL BARCLAY
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
erassbach@becketlaw.org
(202) 955-0095

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The Constitution prohibits governments
 from forcing individuals to participate in
 wedding ceremonies..... 3

 A. The Constitution and this Court
 have often protected religious
 individuals from having to
 participate in specific rituals. 4

 B. The Religion Clauses prohibit
 governments from forcing
 individuals to participate in wedding
 ceremonies. 6

 C. The Free Speech Clause prohibits
 governments from forcing
 individuals to participate in wedding
 ceremonies. 13

 D. The Due Process Clause prohibits
 governments from forcing
 individuals to participate in wedding
 ceremonies. 17

 II. Colorado is barred from proceeding
 against Phillips. 21

- A. Forcing Phillips personally to create a custom-designed cake for a same-sex wedding ceremony is unconstitutional forced participation in a wedding ceremony..... 21
- B. Colorado cannot satisfy strict scrutiny. 27
 - 1. Colorado has identified no compelling state interest in proceeding against Phillips specifically. 27
 - 2. Proceeding against Phillips is not the least restrictive means of furthering Colorado’s stated interests..... 32
- CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	15, 21
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	29
<i>Amy Lynn Photography Studio, LLC v. City of Madison</i> , No. 30701 (Cir. Ct., Dane Cty. Wisc. March 7, 2017).....	26
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994)	31
<i>Barnette v. West Va. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 242 (S.D. W. Va. filed Sep. 15, 1942)	8
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	21
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	29, 30, 31

<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	33
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	1, 20
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	7, 16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	28
<i>Country Mill Farms, LLC v. City of East Lansing</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00487 (W.D. Mich. May 31, 2017)	26
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573	10
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	18
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	10
<i>Elane Photography v. Willock</i> , No. CV-2008-06632, Ct. App. No. 30,203 (N.M. Ct. App. June 2, 2010)	25
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	11, 12

<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 847 F.3d 1214 (2017).....	10
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 137 A.D.3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	25
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	27, 30
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	17, 19
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	14
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	1, 33
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	1, 5, 7, 12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	30, 31
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	17, 19, 26
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	6, 9, 10, 24

<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	20
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	12
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	20
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	14, 15
<i>National Socialist Party of Am. v.</i> <i>Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Odgaard v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , No. CVCV046451 (Polk County D. Ct. Oct. 7, 2013).....	26
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils.</i> <i>Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	17, 18, 19, 26
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	20

<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	7
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	16, 28, 30
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	25
<i>In Re Sweetcakes by Melissa</i> , Case. Nos. 44-14 & 45-14 (Comm’r. Bureau Labor & Indus. Or. July 2, 2015)	25
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	14, 16, 28
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	7-8, 12
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	5, 6, 10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012,2024 (2017)	27
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	30, 31
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	14, 16

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952) 8, 9

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) 1

Statutes

13 Car. II st.2, c.1 (1661) 4

25 Car. II c.2, sec. 2 (1672) 4

20 U.S.C. § 1681 34

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 33

42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-2 34

42 U.S.C. § 12113 34

Other Authorities

Patti Armstrong, Should Catholics
Attend the Wedding When a
Baptized Catholic Marries Outside
the Church?, National Catholic
Register (Aug. 11, 2015),
[http://www.ncregister.com/daily-
news/the-other-marriage-debate](http://www.ncregister.com/daily-
news/the-other-marriage-debate)); 23

Islamhelpline,
<http://www.islamhelpline.net/node/81>
46 23

Douglas Laycock, <i>Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1793 (2006).....	10-11
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars</i> , 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 839 (2014)	19
Michael McConnell and Nathan Chapman, A Step Backward for Freedom of Conscience (Mar. 1, 2011), http://www.hoover.org/research/step-backward-freedom-conscience	20
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of a Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	5
Peter, Ould, Christianity Today (Mar. 17, 2015) http://www.christianitytoday.com/ct/2015/march/gay-wedding-attend-christian-marriage-family.html	23

Mark L. Rienzi, *Substantive Due Process As a Two-Way Street: How the Court Can Reconcile Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty*, 68 Stan. L. Rev. Online 18 (2015)..... 19

Rabbi Chaim Tabasky, Attending a Mixed Wedding, <http://www.yeshiva.co/ask/?id=2408>); 23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. IV 5

U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 6 5

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 8..... 5

U.S. Const. art. VI, § 3 5
